T
1IN

Division of

e TennCare

1)

2)

July 21, 2020

Ms. Krista Lee Carsner, Executive Director
Fiscal Review Committee

8" Floor, Rachel Jackson Bidg.

Nashville, TN 37243

RE: Clear2There (C2T). — Amendment #3; Public Consulting Group, Inc. — Amendment #1;
Public Partnerships, LLC. — Amendment #1

Dear Ms. Lee Carsner:

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare, is submitting for
consideration by the Fiscal Review Commiitee the required documentation for three (3)
Amendments as follows:

Clear2There (C2T): C2T is the only telephone bridging and digital recording system
specifically created and designed for State appeals hearings. There is no other system that
allows the State hearing schedule data to be uploaded to the vendors’ database in order to
provide meaningful indexing and search capabilities, as well as autodialing of the party phone
numbers. C2T’s system is specific to meeting the technical and legal requirements for appeals
hearings.

The appeal volume and necessity of hearing procedures provided by C2T has greatly impacted
TennCare. The web based functionality has all but eliminated the need of using court reporters
as well as allowed TennCare to utilize digital storage, housing, and digital searching
mechanisms that are not otherwise available or in use by standard court reporters Currently
there are no other providers that specifically supply the services C2T currently provides to
TennCare and other State agencies. The cost benefit of utilizing C2T over standard Court
Reporters is significant and has saved TennCare Hundreds of Thousands of Dollars over the
term of the current contract. The purpose of this request is to exercise a renewal option in
accordance with Section B.2 of Contract 56441.

Public Consulting Group, Inc.: This competitively procured contract with Public Consulting
Group, Inc. is for the provision of an Asset Verification System (AVS) to meet the requirements
of 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396w, all applicable state and federal laws. Section 1940 of the Social
Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1396w) requires all States to maintain a system for verifying the
assets of aged, blind or disabled Applicants and Recipients of Medicaid and any other person
whose resources are required by law to be disclosed to determine the eligibility of the Applicant
or Recipient for such assistance.

It is necessary to amend the coniract term for an additional 12-month period in accordance with
Section B.2 of the contract for the continuation of asset verification services and continued

Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare * 310 Great Circle
Road » Nashville, TN 37243




e TennCare

compliance with Section 1940 of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1396w).

3) Public Partnerships, LLC.: Public Partnerships Limited (PPL) has been a long-time business
partner of TennCare performing Fiscal Employer Agent (FEA) and Supports Broker (SB)
service in the CHOICES program since 2010 and the Employment and Community First (ECF)
CHOICES program beginning in 2016. As part of our most recent competitive procurement for
FEA/SB services, PPL was awarded a contract encompassing all of TennCare's Medicaid
HCBS programs and populations which added three Section 1915(c) HCBS waivers operated
by DIDD. PPL provides FEA/SB services fo provide TennCare members the option fo consumer
direct eligible services. Legislation passed in 2018-2019 to establish a new standalone Katie
Beckett Program. The services provided through Consumer Direction in Katie Beckett as well
as the reimbursement model for types of assistance for those not utilizing direct support staff
mirror those in ECF.

Due to our compressed timeframe for program design and implementation, TennCare
leveraged the current PPL contract to extend the current systems and processes o Katie
Beckett as well. The language changes are primarily to add the new Katie Beckett Program to
the existing contract. In accordance with Contract Section B.2, TennCare is requesting to
extend the contract two (2) additional years adding funding for those two (2) years plus
additional funding for the new Katie Beckett additions. This will bring the Contract out to the
maximum of sixty-one (61) months as allowable in section B.2.

TennCare respectfully submits the above referenced contract amendment(s) for consideration
and approval by the Fiscal Review Committee. We look forward to promptly providing any
additional information as may be requested by the Committee.

Sincerely,

/\____\\\
William Aaron

Chief Financial Officer

cc: Stephen Smith, Director of TennCare

Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare = 310 Great Circle
Road » Nashville, TN 37243




Amendment Request

This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Upload the completed document and route for
approvals by selecting the Amendment Request e-Form in Edison. For additional guidance, please see the e-Forms Job Aid
available online at the following: https://www.teamtn.gov/cpo/learning-development/cpo-job-aids.html.

11-14-19 AMEND REQUEST

APPROVED

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER DATE
Agency request tracking # 31865-00486
1. Procuring Agency Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare
2. Contractor Public Consulting Group, Inc.
3. Edison contract ID # 57865
4. Proposed amendment # #1
5. Contract’s Original Effective Date April 1, 2018

6. Current end date March 31, 2021
7. Proposed end date March 31, 2022
8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $ 3.266.750.00
9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $ 3.266.750.00
10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval
Endorsement Request |X| Not Applicable |:| Attached
— information technology service (N/A to THDA)
11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
— health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or & Not Applicable |:| Attached
imaging
12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request .
— state employee training service |X| Not Applicable |:| Attached
13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed

This competitively procured contract with Public Consulting Group, Inc. is for the provision of an Asset
Verification System (AVS) to meet the requirements of 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396w, all applicable state and
federal laws. Section 1940 of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1396w) requires all

States to maintain a system for verifying the assets of aged, blind or disabled Applicants and
Recipients of Medicaid and any other person whose resources are required by law to be

disclosed to determine the eligibility of the Applicant or Recipient for such assistance.

lof2


https://www.teamtn.gov/cpo/learning-development/cpo-job-aids.html

11-14-19 AMEND REQUEST

Agency request tracking # 31865-00486

It is necessary to amend the contract term for an additional 12-month period in accordance with
Section B.2 of the contract for the continuation of asset verification services and continued

compliance with Section 1940 of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1396w).

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable,
competitive, procurement alternatives to amending the contract.

N/A

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)

20f2



CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment #
31865-00486 57865 #1

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID

Public Consulting Group, Inc. 0000004919

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)

Term Extension

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: YyEsS L[] NO End Date: March 31, 2022

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $0

Funding ---

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2018 $26,940.00 $242,460.00 $0.00 $0.00 $269,400.00
2019 $91,648.25 $824,834.27 $0.00 $0.00 $916,482.52
2020 $87,939.06 $791,451.51 $0.00 $0.00 $879,390.57
2021 $100,000.00 $900,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00
2022 $20,147.69 $181,329.22 $0.00 $0.00 $201,476.91

TOTAL: $326,675.00 $2,940,075.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,266,750.00
Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the CPO USE

appropriation from which obligations hereunder are

required to be paid that is not
other obligations.

already encumbered to pay

Speed Code (optional)

Account Code (optional)

TNO0O00000303




AMENDMENT #1
OF CONTRACT 57865
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF TENNCARE
AND
PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance
and Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Public Consulting
Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.” For good and valuable consideration, the
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said,
undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Contract Sections B.1 and B.2 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1. This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning April 1, 2018 ("Effective Date")
and ending on March 31, 2022 ("Term"). The State shall have no obligation for goods
delivered or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.

B.2. Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the
Term. The State reserves the right to execute up to one (1) renewal options under the
same terms and conditions for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months by the State, at
the State's sole option. In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, including all
renewals or extensions, exceed a total of sixty (60) months.

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals
are obtained. All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC:

SIGNATURE DATE

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF TENNCARE:

BUTCH ELEY, COMMISSIONER DATE



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee

*Contact Name: Matt Brimm *Contact | 615-687-5811
Phone:
*Presenter’s | William Aaron
name(s):
Edison Contract | 57865 RFS Number: 31865-00486
Number: (if applicable) (if applicable)
*Qriginal or | April 1, 2018 *Current or | March 31, 2021
Proposed Contract Proposed End
Begin Date: Date:
Current Request Amendment Number: | 1
(if applicable)
Proposed Amendment Effective Date: | March 1, 2021

(if applicable)

*Department Submitting:

Department of Finance and
Administration, Division of TennCare

*Division: | TennCare
*Date Submitted: | July 21, 2020
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: | Yes
If not, explain: | NIA
*Contract Vendor Name: | Public Consulting Group, Inc.
*Current or Proposed Maximum Liability: | $3,266,750.00
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: | N/A

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet)

FY:2018

FY:2019

FY:2020 FY:2021

$269,400.00

$1,007,600.00

$1,137,000.00 $852,750.00

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:

(attach backup doc

umentation from Edison)

FY:2018

FY:2019

FY:2020

$269,400.00

$916,482.52

$879,390.57
Expenditures through June 2020

IF Contract Allocation has been greater
than Contract Expenditures, please give
the reasons and explain where surplus

funds were spent:

Sufficient funding is included in the
contract maximum liability to cover all
possible payments. Any unspent
dollars in a Fiscal Year roll forward in
this contract to be available for
payments for the remainder of the
contract.

IF surplus funds have been carried
forward, please give the reasons and
provide the authority for the carry

forward provision

This contract payment methodology is
based on rates submitted in a
competitive cost proposal. The
maximum liability is calculated by

Revised April 2014




Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee

Fiscal Year to include the fixed rates in
addition to projected percentage
payments. All unused funds for a
Fiscal Year roll forward for availability
throughout the term of the contract.

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded
Contract Allocation, please give the
reasons and explain how funding was
acquired to pay the overage:

N/A

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:

State: $681,988.00

Federal: $2,584,762.00

Interdepartmental:

Other:

If “other” please define:

If “interdepartmental’ please define:

Dates of All Previous Amendments or
Revisions: (if applicable)

Brief Description of Actions in

Previous Amendments or Revisions: (if
applicable)

N/A

N/A

Method of Original Award: (if
applicable)

RFP Request for Proposal

*What were the projected costs of
the service for the entire term of the
contract prior to contract award?
How was this cost determined?

Cost Determined by Cost Proposal

*List number of other potential
vendors who could provide this good
or service; efforts to identify other
competitive procurement
alternatives; and the reason(s) a
sole-source contract is in the best
interest of the State.

This contract was competitively procured,
not a sole source.

*Provide information on the
circumstances and status of any
disciplinary action taken or
pending against the vendor
during the past 5 years with
state agencies/ departments,
professional organizations, or
through any legal action.

No disciplinary actions identified.

*In addition, please provide any

TennCare conducted online research on the

Revised April 2014




Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee

information regarding the due
diligence that the Department
has taken to ensure that the
vendor 1s not or has not been
involved in any circumstances
related to illegal activity,
including but not limited to
fraud.

contractor and did not identify any illegal
activity. Language in the contract requires
immediate notification to the state regarding
illegal activity or fraud if discovered during
the term of this Contract.

Revised April 2014







Public Consulting Group, Inc.
Edison Contract ID: 57865
Vendor #: 0000004919

CONTRACT EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR
(Payment Detail Attached)

FY2018 $269,400.00
FY2019 $916,482.52
FY2020 $879,390.57 (Expenditures through June 2020)
TOTAL $2,065,273.09

*No Liquidated Damages have been assessed at this time.



Public Consulting Group, Inc.
Edison Contract ID: 57865
Vendor ID: 0000004919

FY 2018 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit [ Voucher ID Invoice | PymtDate | Pymt Amount i
2018 31865 01717189 183377 6/4/2018 $89,800.00
2018 31865 01737553 183938 7/10/2018 $179,600.00

Total FY 2018: $269,400.00
FY 2019 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit [ Voucher ID Invoice | PymtDate | Pymt Amount
2019 31865 01757392 190234 8/27/2018 $179,600.00
2019 31865 01793290 191069 11/8/2018 $179,600.00
2019 31865 01844619 192551 2/26/2019 $269,400.00
2019 31865 01877212 193553 4/30/2019 $24,508.92
2019 31865 01877211 193554 4/30/2019 $29,585.94
2019 31865 01877210 193555 4/30/2019 $34,441.70
2019 31865 01904161 194364 6/28/2019 $86,724.84
2019 31865 01904151 193997 7/1/2019 $42,051.25
2019 31865 01923230 195087 7/26/2019 $70,569.87

Total FY 2019: $916,482.52
FY 2020 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit [ Voucher ID Invoice | PymtDate | Pymt Amount
2020 31865 01935959 200221 8/27/2019 $79,411.30
2020 31865 01955067 200595 10/9/2019 $101,665.87
2020 31865 01958164 200978 11/1/2019 $72,731.64
2020 31865 01977595 201717 12/4/2019 $87,077.66
2020 31865 01990073 202114 1/3/2020 $73,544.92
2020 31865 02002110 202485 1/30/2020 $79,130.24
2020 31865 02016116 202949 3/4/2020 $71,738.96
2020 31865 02034270 203350 4/1/2020 $72,940.94
2020 31865 02051080 203726 5/13/2020 $70,073.53
2020 31865 02060554 204319 6/4/2020 $59,967.33
2020 31865 02081790 204752 7/6/2020 $50,934.54
2020 31865 Pending 205422 Pending $60,173.64

Total FY 2020:

$879,390.57





































































































































































	Fiscal Review Letter July 21 2020 sgnd.pdf
	Public Consulting Group Inc.  AMD#1 FRC Submission.pdf
	PublicConsultingAVS486.pdf

